

Case No. 71941

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

ROSE, LLC,
Appellant,
vs.
TREASURE ISLAND, LLC,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jul 25 2017 09:31 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable ELIZABETH GOFF GONZALEZ, District Judge
District Court Case No. A719105

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

The undersigned counsel of record certify that the following are persons as described in NRAP 26.1(a) and must be disclosed:

1. Appellant Rose, LLC is a limited-liability company.
2. Michael C. Van and Samuel A. Marshall of Shumway Van; Daniel F. Polsenberg, Joel D. Henriod, and Abraham G. Smith of Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP; and James J. Pisanelli and Jarrod L. Rickard of Pisanelli Bice PLLC represented Rose in the district court. Messrs. Polsenberg, Henriod, and Smith have appeared in this Court.
3. No publicly traded company has any interest in this appeal.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

Dated this 24th day of July, 2017.

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

By: /s/ Daniel F. Polsenberg
DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway,
Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

JURISDICTION..... 1

ROUTING STATEMENT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Rose and Treasure Island Enter a Long-Term Lease 3

The parties contract for a detailed notice of default 4

The lease prohibits oral waivers and modifications 6

The parties amend their agreement to reinforce Rose’s protection against default..... 7

 B. Treasure Island Tries to Terminate the Lease..... 10

Treasure Island sends a notice of default that does not comply with the written lease..... 10

Treasure Island sends a notice of termination and files suit..... 12

Rose learns of the default and attempts to cure 12

 C. The District Court Declares the Lease Terminated..... 13

The district court finds an oral modification of the notice provision 13

The district court precludes Rose from raising the lack of notice to Señor Frog’s 15

<i>The district court rewrites the parties’ agreement</i>	15
<i>The district court finds that Ms. Markusch received notice</i>	15
<i>The district court enters judgment against Rose</i>	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. TREASURE ISLAND’S “NOTICE” WAS DEFECTIVE BECAUSE IT DID NOT STRICTLY COMPLY WITH THE LEASE PROVISIONS	20
A. The Notice to Mr. Dragul was Ineffective	20
1. <i>Equity Requires Strict Compliance with a Notice Requirement Preceding Termination</i>	20
2. <i>Strict Compliance Requires Notice to Everyone Exactly as Listed in the Lease</i>	22
3. <i>Strict Compliance Aids in Preventing Forfeitures</i>	24
4. <i>The Notice to Mr. Dragul Did Not Comply</i>	25
B. Noncontractual Notice to Mr. Dragul was Insufficient.....	25
1. <i>Noncontractual Notice is Not a Substitute for Strict Compliance</i>	26
2. <i>The District Court Misapplied Cases where Actual Notice Constituted Substantial Compliance</i>	27
3. <i>The Improperly Addressed Letter was Not Actual Notice “to Tenant”</i>	28
4. <i>Even Actual Notice Would Have Been Insufficient</i>	29
II. ROSE WAS ENTITLED TO ENFORCE THE ENTIRE NOTICE PROVISION AS WRITTEN.....	30
A. Rose is Entitled to Enforce the Notice to Señor Frog’s and its Counsel	30

1.	<i>As a Party to the Lease, Rose has Standing to Enforce All of its Provisions</i>	30
a.	PARTIES TO A CONTRACT CAN ENFORCE PROVISIONS MADE FOR THIRD PARTIES.....	30
b.	THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED CASES THAT DO NOT INVOLVE A PARTY’S STANDING TO ENFORCE A CONTRACT.....	32
c.	NOTICE TO SEÑOR FROG’S IS A PROVISION FOR ROSE’S OWN BENEFIT	34
2.	<i>Señor Frog’s was a Necessary Party whom Treasure Island Failed to Join</i>	35
a.	IT IS THE PLAINTIFF’S DUTY TO JOIN ALL NECESSARY PARTIES	36
b.	TREASURE ISLAND FAILED TO JOIN SEÑOR FROG’S, A NECESSARY PARTY TO AN ACTION TERMINATING THEIR RIGHTS.....	37
c.	THE JUDGMENT IN TREASURE ISLAND’S FAVOR CANNOT STAND.....	37
d.	THE COURT CAN RULE IN ROSE’S FAVOR WITHOUT AFFECTING SEÑOR FROG’S RIGHTS	38
B.	The District Court Had No Power to Weaken the Notice the Parties had Agreed to.....	39
1.	<i>The Slippery Slope: Courts Cannot Start Altering Private Contracts</i>	39
2.	<i>The District Court Substituted its Own Judgment for the Parties’ Contractual Notice Provision</i>	41
III.	THE WRITTEN NOTICE PROVISION, NOT AN ORAL UNDERSTANDING, CONTROLS.....	43
A.	The Purported Oral Modification was Ineffective.....	44

1.	<i>The Multiyear Lease Could Not Be Modified Orally Because it was Subject to the Statute of Frauds</i>	44
2.	<i>The Lease Prohibited Oral Modification</i>	46
3.	<i>There was No Clear and Convincing Evidence of an Oral Modification</i>	46
B.	The Subsequent Written Amendment Superseded any Prior Oral Modification	47
C.	The District Court Erred in Applying the Concepts of Waiver and Estoppel.....	48
1.	<i>Rose Could Not Orally Waive a Future Right to Notice</i>	49
a.	THE NONWAIVER CLAUSE PRECLUDED A FINDING OF WAIVER	50
b.	ROSE HAD NO AUTHORITY TO WAIVE NOTICE	51
c.	THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF ROSE'S INTENT TO WAIVE PROPER NOTICE	52
d.	ROSE RETRACTED ANY WAIVER WITH THE WRITTEN AMENDMENT	53
2.	<i>Rose is Not Estopped from Enforcing Proper Notice</i> ...	54
a.	ESTOPPEL REQUIRES JUSTIFIABLE IGNORANCE AND DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE	55
b.	TREASURE ISLAND KNEW ABOUT THE WRITTEN NOTICE REQUIREMENT	56
c.	TREASURE ISLAND DID NOT HAVE A REASONABLE BASIS FOR ASSUMING ROSE WANTED NOTICE THAT DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE WRITTEN LEASE	57
d.	TREASURE ISLAND SUFFERED NO DETRIMENT	57

<i>Estoppel requires a real expenditure of resources or commitment to an irrevocable path</i>	58
<i>De minimis expenditures are not detrimental reliance</i>	59
<i>Sending defective notice is not detrimental reliance</i>	60
IV. EQUITY FAVORS ROSE, THE PARTY AVOIDING A FORFEITURE, NOT TREASURE ISLAND, THE PARTY SEEKING TO IMPOSE ONE	61
A. Rose Substantially Complied with its Obligations under the Lease	62
B. Treasure Island Acted in Bad Faith by Pursuing Termination under a Defective Notice'	63
1. <i>Rose Did Not Have "Unclean Hands"</i>	63
2. <i>Treasure Island Terminated the Lease in Bad Faith</i> ..	64
a. PARTIES TO A LEASE MUST ACT IN GOOD FAITH	64
b. TREASURE ISLAND'S ATTEMPT TO TERMINATE THE LEASE IS IN BAD FAITH	65
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	xv
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	xvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Parnell</i> , 5 Circ. Dec. 190 (11 R. 565)	25
<i>All Star Bonding v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 47, 62 P.3d 1124 (2003)	39
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. McCrae</i> , 384 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1989).....	33
<i>Am. Fire & Safety, Inc. v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 109 Nev. 357, 849 P.2d 352 (1993)	48, 53, 62
<i>Arlen Realty, Inc. v. Dozier</i> , 393 So. 2d 489 (Ala. Ct. Civ. App. 1980)	21
<i>Associated Teachers of Huntington, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 306 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1973)	30
<i>Benetti v. Kishner</i> , 93 Nev. 1, 558 P.2d 537 (1977)	62, 63
<i>Bernhard v. Rochester German Ins. Co.</i> , 65 A. 134 (Conn. 1906).....	49
<i>Bickerstaff v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 770 S.E.2d 903 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015).....	20
<i>Blaine Equip. Co. v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 860, 138 P.3d 820 (2006)	38
<i>Bradley v. Assocs. Disc. Corp.</i> , 58 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1952)	33
<i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 112 Nev. 663, 918 P.2d 314 (1996)	60
<i>Bryce v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 783 P.2d 246 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989)	33

<i>Campbell v. Parkway Surgery Ctr., LLC</i> , 354 P.3d 1172 (Idaho 2015)	31
<i>Chequer Inc. v. Painters & Decorators Joint Comm., Inc.</i> , 98 Nev. 609, 655 P.2d 996 (1982)	58
<i>Clark v. London Assur. Corp.</i> , 44 Nev. 359, 195 P. 809 (1921)	48
<i>Crowley v. Duffrin</i> , 109 Nev. 597, 855 P.2d 536 (1993)	36
<i>Ctr. of Hope Christian Fellowship v. Wells Fargo Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Nev. 2011)	44
<i>Daniels v. Nat'l Home Life Assur. Co.</i> , 103 Nev. 674, 747 P.2d 897 (1987)	32
<i>Del Lago Ventures, Inc. v. QuikTrip Corp.</i> , 764 S.E.2d 595 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014)	24
<i>Deptula v. Simpson</i> , 164 P.3d 640 (Alaska 2007)	51
<i>Edwards Indus., Inc. v. DTE/BTE, Inc.</i> , 112 Nev. 1025, 923 P.2d 569 (1996)	44
<i>Ellegood v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 638 N.E.2d 1193 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	32
<i>Ellison v. Foster</i> , 19 Ohio Dec. 849 (Com. Pl. 1909)	25, 62
<i>Filer v. Keystone Corp.</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 480 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	30
<i>Flatley v. Phenix Ins. Co.</i> , 70 N.W. 828 (Wis. 1897)	48
<i>Galardi v. Naples Polaris, LLC</i> , 129 Nev., Adv. Op. 33, 301 P.3d 364 (2013)	47

<i>Gaston v. Tenn. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 815 (Tenn. 2003).....	51
<i>Gladys Baker Olsen Family Trust ex rel. Olsen v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 110 Nev. 548, 874 P.2d 778 (1994)	36
<i>Golden Rd. Motor Inn, Inc. v. Islam</i> , 132 Nev., Adv. Op. 49, 376 P.3d 151 (2016)	39, 40
<i>Hardy Cos. v. SNMARK, LLC</i> , 126 Nev. 528, 245 P.3d 1149 (2010)	24, 26
<i>Hardy v. McGill</i> , 47 P.3d 1250 (Idaho 2002)	21
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Productions, Inc.</i> , 107 Nev. 226, 808 P.2d 919 (1991)	65
<i>Humphrey v. Sagouspe</i> , 50 Nev. 157, 254 P. 1074 (1927)	24, 48
<i>Humphries v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev., Adv. Op. 85, 312 P.3d 484 (2013)	35, 36, 38
<i>Ikovich v. Silver Bow Motor Car Co.</i> , 157 P.2d 785 (Mont. 1945).....	44
<i>Iliescu v. Steppan</i> , 133 Nev., Adv. Op. 25, 394 P.3d 930 (2017)	26
<i>In re C & C TV & Appliance</i> , 103 B.R. 590 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	23
<i>In re Harrison Living Trust</i> , 121 Nev. 217, 112 P.3d 1058 (2005)	54
<i>In re MacDonnell's Estate</i> , 56 Nev. 504, 57 P.2d 695 (1936)	55
<i>In re Spong</i> , 661 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1981)	31

<i>Jensen v. Jensen</i> , 104 Nev. 95, 753 P.2d 342 (1988)	45
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 93 Nev. 655, 572 P.2d 925 (1977)	35, 37
<i>Johnson v. Metzinger</i> , 156 So. 681 (Fla. 1934)	33
<i>Kaldi v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 117 Nev. 273, 21 P.3d 16 (2001)	39
<i>Khan v. Bakhsh</i> , 129 Nev., Adv. Op. 57, 306 P.3d 411 (2013)	44
<i>Las Vegas Fetish & Fantasy Halloween Ball, Inc. v. Ahern Rentals, Inc.</i> , 124 Nev. 272, 182 P.3d 764 (2008)	64
<i>Lincoln Terrace Assocs., Ltd. v. Kelly</i> , 635 S.E.2d 434 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006)	20
<i>Lorenz v. Beltio, Ltd.</i> , 114 Nev. 795, 963 P.2d 488 (1998)	20
<i>Lund v. Eight Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 358, 255 P.3d 280 (2011)	36
<i>Mahban v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 100 Nev. 593, 691 P.2d 421 (1984)	49, 55
<i>Marin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1988).....	36
<i>Mendelsohn v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 11-CV-03820 ADS, 2012 WL 3234107 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2012)	21
<i>Merrill v. DeMott</i> , 113 Nev. 1390, 951 P.2d 1040 (1997)	20, 46, 50, 54
<i>Mill-Spex, Inc. v. Pyramid Precast Corp.</i> , 101 Nev. 820, 710 P.2d 1387 (1985)	50, 52

<i>Moore v. Prindle</i> , 80 Nev. 369, 394 P.2d 352 (1964)	48
<i>Murray Hill Mello Corp. v. Bonne Bouchee Rest., Inc.</i> , 449 N.Y.S.2d 870 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1982).....	24
<i>Nelson v. Heer</i> , 123 Nev. 217, 163 P.3d 420 (2007)	64
<i>Nev. State Bank v. Jamison Family P’ship</i> , 106 Nev. 792, 801 P.2d 1377 (1990)	55, 60
<i>Nev. Yellow Cab Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 123 Nev. 44, 152 P.3d 737 (2007)	52
<i>NGA #2 LLC v. Rains</i> , 113 Nev. 1151, 946 P.2d 163 (1997)	58
<i>Noble Gold Mines Co. v. Olsen</i> , 57 Nev. 448, 66 P.2d 1005 (1937)	56, 59
<i>Oxford Assocs. Real Estate, L.P. v. TSI Soc’y Hill, Inc.</i> , CIV.A.05 CV 04445, 2007 WL 128886 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2007). 22, 23, 65	
<i>Paul Steelman, Ltd. v. Omni Realty Partners</i> , 110 Nev. 1223, 885 P.2d 549 (1994)	40
<i>Pierce v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 421 N.E.2d 1252 (Mass. App. Ct. 1981)	32
<i>Polizzotto v. D’Agostino</i> , 129 So. 534 (La. 1930).....	27, 28, 66
<i>Provident Bank v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	35, 37
<i>Quality Prods. & Concepts Co. v. Nagel Precision, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 251 (Mich. 2003)	44
<i>Reno Club., Inc. v. Young Inv. Co.</i> , 64 Nev. 312, 182 P.2d 1011 (1947)	39

<i>Robinson v. Kind</i> , 23 Nev. 330, 47 P. 1 (1896)	35, 38
<i>Saladino v. Rault Petrol. Corp.</i> , 436 So. 2d 714 (La. Ct. App. 1983)	23, 29
<i>Sanders v. Sears-Page</i> , 131 Nev., Adv. Op. 50, 354 P.3d 201 (Ct. App. 2015).....	28
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. Tully Constr. Co.</i> , 30 N.Y.S.3d 707 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	21
<i>Schulz Partners, LLC v. State ex rel. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 127 Nev. 1173, 373 P.3d 959 (2011)	35
<i>Schwob v. Hemsath</i> , 98 Nev. 293, 646 P.2d 1212 (1982)	35, 37
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	17
<i>Silver Dollar Club v. Cosgriff Neon Co.</i> , 80 Nev. 108, 389 P.2d 923 (1964)	45, 46
<i>Slaughter v. Legal Process & Courier Serv.</i> , 209 Cal. Rptr. 189 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Wallace v. State Med. Bd.</i> , 732 N.E.2d 960 (Ohio 2000).....	51
<i>Stonehenge Land Co. v. Beazer Homes Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 893 N.E.2d 855 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008)	27
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Modern Expl., Inc.</i> , 757 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. App. 1988).....	49
<i>Summa Corp. v. Richardson</i> , 93 Nev. 228, 564 P.2d 181 (1977)	59
<i>Topaz Mut. Co., Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 108 Nev. 845, 839 P.2d 606 (1992)	56, 59

<i>Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Sutton</i> , 120 Nev. 972, 103 P.3d 8 (2004)	48
<i>Univ. of Nev. v. Tarkanian</i> , 95 Nev. 389, 594 P.2d 1159 (1979)	35, 38
<i>Vander Heide v. Boke Ranch, Inc.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 824 (S.D. 2007)	44
<i>Violin v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 81 Nev. 456, 406 P.2d 287 (1965)	50
<i>Woodall v. Pharr</i> , 168 S.E.2d 645 (Ga. Ct. App. 1969)	21
<i>Woodman ex rel. Woodman v. Kera LLC</i> , 785 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2010)	51

STATUTES

1989 Stat. 1003.....	45
NRS 111.210(1).....	45
NRS 123A.040	45
NRS 687B.320	32
NRS 687B.325	32

RULES

NRAP 17	1
NRAP 3A	1
NRAP 4	1
NRCP 13	36
NRCP 14	36
NRCP 15	28

NRCP 19	38
---------------	----

TREATISES

11 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 33:13	44
13 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 38:6	21
13 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:16	48
13 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:20	53
13 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:27.....	49
14 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 42:2	62
14 RICHARD A. LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 42:3	54
17A AM. JUR. 2D <i>Contracts</i> § 502.....	45
17A C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> § 570.....	46
17A C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> § 572.....	44
4 WALTER H.E. JAEGER, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 602A.....	48
49 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Landlord and Tenant</i> § 220	20
49 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Landlord and Tenant</i> § 71	46
49 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Landlord and Tenant</i> § 79	25, 62
52A C.J.S. <i>Landlord & Tenant</i> § 778.....	32
72 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Statute of Frauds</i> § 180	45
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF CONTRACTS § 138.....	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 149.....	44
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 305.....	31
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 84	53
